EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE – 27 JANUARY 2014

  

  SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
14 JANUARY 2014  
PART   I -   

  NOT DELEGATED 

13b.  
WATFORD CREDIT UNION GRANT FUNDING   

  (DCES) 
  

1.
Summary
1.1
This report provides feedback on the Loan Agreement through the Watford Credit Union after one year of operation and asks the Committee to consider an amendment to the Agreement.   
2.
Details

2.1
The Council received £30,000 in March 2012 as a one off grant from the Department for Communities and Local Government to help prevent repossessions within the District.  Authorities were able to carry over the funding which was not ring fenced and could be used on wider homeless prevention.

2.2
A report was submitted to Committee in September 2012 proposing that £20,000 from the fund should be granted to Watford Credit Union to make maximum loans of £1,000 to applicants nominated by Three Rivers Housing Needs Department.  Watford Credit Union also received a set up fee of £1,200, an annual administration fee of £1,000 and £300 to cover 20 loan applications of £15 each.  The use of the money as a loan to clients enables the fund to be recycled so that more clients can benefit.
2.3
Watford Credit Union was chosen as the provider of the loans because it is a “not for profit” organisation that is run purely for its members’ benefit.  Their loans are at very low interest rates of 1% per month of the decreasing balance (12.7% APR) as opposed to Banks charging approximately 4% APR or 5000% per year from some payday loan companies.
2.4
For £1,000 loaned Watford Credit Union’s clients pay:-


Over 1 year   = 12 monthly payments of £88.65 includes interest of   £66.13


Over 2 years = 24     “             “               £47.07            “
          £129.63

Over 3 years = 36     “             “               £33.21            “                  £195.54 

2.5
A Service Level Agreement was made between Three Rivers District Council and Watford Credit Union as shown in Appendix A.  The Agreement commenced on 1st January 2013 which will expire on 31st December 2015 unless extended by the parties by mutual written consent or earlier termination.   

2.6
Examples of the purpose of the loan are:-


The prevention of homelessness

To secure access to alternative accommodation



To promote mobility by assisting with removal costs etc



To buy essential furniture and household equipment
2.7
Although loans are considered for the above, it is a prerequisite that this is given to prevent or relieve homelessness.    

2.8
In the first 11 months the Scheme has been in operation from 1 January 2013 until 30 November 2013 Watford Credit Union have granted 6 loans as follows:-

	Reason for loan                       Loan Amount   Loan Period      Loan Balance           

	1 month’s rent deposit             £   481.64          22m                     £   435.47

	Removal costs                             1,000.00         148w                       928.92

	Removal costs                                300.00         23m                        264.48

	Rent in advance + furnishings      1,000.00         17m                        969.80

	Carpets for new property              1,000.00         51w                        868.62

	Removal costs + white goods       1,000.00         12m                     1,010.00*

	TOTAL                                                                                             4,477.29

	BALANCE OF £20,000 not assigned                                         £15,522.71



The 6th loan was granted on 19 November 2013 therefore no payments have been made at the time of this report but the 1% interest has been added therefore making the balance larger than the loan. 

2.9
The households given loans have included 4 with children, 1 single man of 39 years of age with health problems and 1 single woman who went into sheltered accommodation.  One of the families with children who moved from private rented into social housing had been affected by the Benefit Cap, receiving a reduction in her housing benefit of £17.12 per week.   
3.
Options/Reasons for Recommendation
3.1
The use of the loan has been limited due to the maximum amount allowed per client of £1,000.  This is too low to be used for clients who want a loan for one month’s deposit on a private rented property and one month’s deposit where  the monthly median rent for private rented properties in South Oxhey (which is lower than other parts of the district) is:-


1 Room



£  500 


1 Bedroom property


£  699


2 Bedroom property


£1,001


3 bedroom property


£1,300


4 bedroom property


£1,798


3.2
It may also be insufficient when dealing with a combination of issues, eg a deposit and consolidating debts.   

3.3
It is therefore proposed that this maximum amount of £1,000 is increased to £2,600 which would cover the 1st month’s median rent on a 3 bedroom property plus 1 month’s deposit.  
4.
Policy/Budget Reference and Implications
4.1
The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policy and budgets.  The relevant policy is entitled Strategic Plan 2014-17 ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 

 ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT . 
  
4.2
The purpose of this increase in the amount of the loan to each client is to widen the scope of clients considered therefore assisting more housing applicants. ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 

 ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 
  5.
Financial, Legal, Equal Opportunities, Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, Customer Services Centre, Communications & Website, Risk Management and Health & Safety Implications
  5.1
None specific.
6.
Equal Opportunities Implications

6.1
Relevance Test

	Has a relevance test been completed for Equality Impact?

There is no proposed change to the current agreement except to increase the amount of the loan.


	No 

	Did the relevance test conclude a full impact assessment was required?


	Not applicable


6.2
Impact Assessment


No impact assessment required.

7.
Staffing Implications
7.1
  None.  Although referrals come from the Council’s Housing Department, the loan is administered through Watford Credit Union.
8.
Environmental Implications,
8.1
  None.
9.
Community Safety Implications
9.1
  None.
10.
Customer Services Centre Implications
10.1
  None.
11.
Communications and Website Implications

11.1
Relevant housing partners and agencies have been advised of the loan agreement.   
12.
Risk Management and Health & Safety Implications

12.1
None specific.

12.2
The subject of this report is covered by the  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT Housing service plan.  Any risks resulting from this report will be included in the risk register and, if necessary, managed within this plan.
12.3
There are no risks to the Council in agreeing the recommendation.
12.4
In the officers’ opinion none of the new risks above, were they to come about, would seriously prejudice the achievement of the Strategic Plan and are therefore operational risks.  The effectiveness of treatment plans are reviewed by the Audit Committee annually.

13.  
Recommendation
13.1
That   the Committee recommends the Executive Committee to:-
13.2
approve an increase in the maximum amount of each loan, from £1,000 to


£2,600.
13.3
review this Agreement in 12 months or earlier if the balance of the


 loan needs to be increased. 

Report prepared by:
  Patsy Gilbert, Housing Needs Manager

Data Quality


Data sources:  



Statistics on loans approved were provided by Watford Credit Union

Statistics on median rents taken from Home.co.uk website, a UK property search company.

 ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 


Data checked by:
Patsy Gilbert, Housing Needs Manager  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 

Data rating: 
	1
	Poor
	

	2
	Sufficient
	(

	3
	High
	



Background Papers


None.

APPENDICES / ATTACHMENTS

Appendix A 
Current Service Level Agreement with Watford Credit Union.


  
\\trdclgfs01\group share\committee & dmu\executive\ex 2014\2014 01 27 ex agenda drafts\14 01 27 ex i - (13b) watford credit union.doc

